

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS
Acting Deputy Chief
Disability Rights Section

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS
United States Attorney
LEON W. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
SHIRLEY WANG
Assistant United States Attorney
California Bar No. 181669
Room 7516, Federal Building
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0474
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

JEANINE M. WORDEN
JOHN A. RUSS IV
Attorneys
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
Telephone: (202) 307-6556

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)
et al.,)
)
)
Defendants.)
)
_____)

Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC(SHx)

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES'
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO RECONSIDER
MAGISTRATE JUDGE HILLMAN'S
FEBRUARY 25, 2000 ORDER**

Judge: Florence M. Cooper

Date: April 10, 2000

Time: 10:00 a.m

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background2

Argument6

 A. Standard of Review6

 B. Magistrate Judge Hillman's February 25th Ruling Should Be Affirmed.....6

 1. The Ruling Is Not Clearly Erroneous or Contrary
 to Law.7

 2. The Discovery Sought by AMC Is Not Relevant
 and Does Not Warrant Intrusion into Confidential
 Settlement Negotiations.11

 C. The Magistrate Judge's Order Is Appropriate on Other Grounds
 As Well.14

Conclusion16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Association for Women in Science v. Califano</u> , 566 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	15
<u>Association of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<u>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. Hotel Rittenhouse Assoc.</u> , 800 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Bottaro v. Hatton Associates</u> , 96 F.R.D. 158 (E.D. N.Y. 1982)	9
<u>Brocklesby v. United States</u> , 767 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1995), <u>cert denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1101 (1986)	10
<u>Butta-Brinkman v. FCA International, Ltd.</u> , 164 F.R.D. 475 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	9
<u>Church of Scientology v. United States Internal Revenue Service</u> , 995 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1993)	15,16
<u>City of Groton v. Connecticut Light and Power</u> , 84 F.R.D. 420 (D. Conn. 1979)	9
<u>Cook v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.</u> , 132 F.R.D. 548 (E.D. Cal. 1990)	8,9
<u>Folb v. Motion Picture Indus. Pension & Health Plans</u> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 1164, 1168 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	6
<u>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</u> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	4
<u>Geophysical Systems Corp. v. Raytheon Co.</u> , 117 F.R.D. 646 (C.D. Cal. 1987)	6
<u>Hudspeth v. Commissioner</u> , 914 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 856 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<u>Lesal Interiors, Inc. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</u> , 153 F.R.D. 552 (D. N.J. 1994)	9
<u>Mead Data Central v. United States Department of Air Force</u> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16

<u>National Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz</u> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	4
<u>Norwood v. FAA</u> , 993 F.2d 570 (6th Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Olin Corp. v. Insurance Co. of North America</u> , 603 F. Supp. 445 (S.D. N.Y. 1985)	9
<u>Oliver v. Committee for the Re-Election of the President</u> , 66 F.R.D. 553 (D. D.C. 1975)	10
<u>Pewrzinski v. Chevron Chemical Co.</u> , 503 F.2d 654 (7th Cir. 1974)	7
<u>Schachter v. United States</u> , 1994 WL 327696 at *1 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 1994)	14
<u>Serina v. Albertsons</u> , 128 F.R.D. 290 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	9
<u>St. Louis Mining & Milling v. Montana Mining Co.</u> , 171 U.S. 650, 19 S. Ct. 61, 43 L.Ed. 320 (1898)	7
<u>Stern v. FBI</u> , 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<u>Sternberger v. United States</u> , 401 F.2d 1012 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	7
<u>Tuite v. Henry</u> , 98 F.3d 1411 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14,15
<u>UMC/Stamford, Inc. v. Allianz Underwriters Insurance Co.</u> , 647 A.2d 142 (N.J. Sup. 1994)	10
<u>United States v. Contra Costa County Water District</u> , 678 F.2d 90 (9th Cir. 1982)	7,11 13
<u>United States v. Rozet</u> , 183 F.R.D. 662 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551, <u>et seq</u>	4
5 U.S.C. § 704	4
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <u>et seq</u>	2
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 12186(c)	2

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. pt 36 Appendix A, § 4.33.32

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a)6

Fed. R. Evid. 4087,10

TREATISES

12 Fed. Proc. § 33.306 (1988)6
